
 

 

Department of Jurisprudence 

 

Staff member 

 

Field/s of expertise 

 

Contact details 

Prof Joel Modiri 

Head of department 

 

  

Critical race theory, African jurisprudence, law and identity, feminist political philosophy, 
black political thought, legal education and critical pedagogy, critical theories of human 
rights and constitutionalism 

joel.modiri@up.ac.za 

  

Dr Lorette Arendse 

Senior lecturer 

Right to basic education, racial and class inequality lorette.arendse@up.ac.za 

Busisiwe Deyi 

Lecturer 

 

Black feminist legal theory, queer theory, critical race studies, critical perspectives on 
transgender legal reform, constitutionalism, democratisation 

busisiwe.deyi@up.ac.za 

 

   

Prof Anton Kok 

Professor 

Equality legislation, human rights and legal education, The Promotion of Equality and 
Prevention of Unfair Discrimination Act (2000) 
  

anton.kok@up.ac.za 

 

Dr Sanele Sibanda 

Senior lecturer 

Constitutionalism, constitutional law and theory, separation of powers, jurisprudence, 
liberation 

sanele.sibanda@up.ac.za 

Ms Lizelle le Roux 

Lecturer 

Western art music and the rights to freedom and dignity, human dignity, ownership and 
property rights 

lizelle.leroux@up.ac.za 
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Dr Yvonne Jooste 

Feminist political and legal philosophy, critical legal studies, the law and literature, law, 
yYvonne.jooste@up.ac.za 
 
society and technology, digital surveillance and privacy, surveillance capitalism and 
data colonialism 

Yvonne.jooste@up.ac.za 

Dr Ndumiso Dladla 
African social, legal and political philosophy; philosophy of race; Ubu-Ntu philosophy; 
Black Political Thought, South African historiography , constitutional theory , selected 
themes and figures in the history Western social , legal and political philosophy 

Ndumiso.dladla@up.ac.za 

 

Department of Procedural Law 

Staff member Field/s of expertise Contact details 

Dr Rashri Baboolal-Frank 

Senior lecturer 

  

Civil procedure, legal practice, sectional titles law, civil litigation, access to justice, 
alternative dispute resolution, tribunals in SA and foreign systems 

rashri.baboolal@up.ac.za 

  

Dr Llewelyn Curlewis 

Senior lecturer 

Criminal procedure llewelyn.curlewis@up.ac.za 

Prof Wium de Villiers 

Professor 

Criminal procedure, fundamental rights wium.devilliers@up.ac.za 

   

Prof Rian Cloete 

Head of department 

Sports law, legal practice rian.cloete@up.ac.za 

 

Department of Public Law 

Staff member Field/s of expertise Contact details 

Prof Bernard Bekink Constitutional law, local government law bernard.bekink@up.ac.za 

mailto:rashri.baboolal@up.ac.za
mailto:llewelyn.curlewis@up.ac.za
mailto:wium.devilliers@up.ac.za
mailto:rian.cloete@up.ac.za
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Professor 

Prof Pieter Carstens 

Professor 

Criminal law, medical law pieter.carstens@up.ac.za 

Prof Ntombizozuko 
Dyani-Mhango 
(Professor & HoD) 

International Law (focus on African Union Law), International Criminal Law 
and Criminal Justice 

ntombizozuko.dyani-mhango@up.ac.za 

Prof Ilze Grobbelaar-du 

Plessis 

Associate professor  

Constitutional law, disability law ilze.grobbelaar@up.ac.za 

Prof Melanie Murcott 

Associate professor 

Administrative law, socio-economic rights, environmental law melanie.murcott@up.ac.za 

Prof Philip Stevens 

Professor  

Criminal law, statutory crimes philip.stevens@up.ac.za 

Ms Rani Pillay 

Lecturer 

Human Rights Law, Medical Law and Child Law rani.pillay@up.ac.za 

Dr Keneilwe Radebe 

Lecturer 

Media law keneilwe.radebe@up.ac.za 

Adv Noluthando Ncame 

Lecturer 

Legal Interpretation noluthando.ncame@up.ac.za 

 

Department of Mercantile Law 

Staff member Field/s of expertise Contact details 

   

   

Prof Stéfan Renke 

Professor  

Consumer credit law stefan.renke@up.ac.za 

Prof Melanie Consumer insolvency law melanie.roestoff@up.ac.za 
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RoestoffProfessor  

Prof Stefan van Eck 

Professor 

Labour law stefan.vaneck@up.ac.za 

Prof Corlia van Heerden 

Professor 

Banking law, credit law 

 

corlia.vanheerden@up.ac.za 

Ms Nthope Mapefane 

Lecturer 

 

International economic law, law of international organisations, human rights law, 
international air and space law,  international financial regulation, African economic 
relations 

nthope.mapefane@up.ac.za 

Dr Ashley Nyaude 

Lecturer 

Banking Law ashley.nyaude@up.ac.za 

 

Department of Private Law 

Staff member Field/s of expertise Contact details 

Prof Steve Cornelius 

Head of department 

Law of contract, sports law, law of obligations, intellectual property law steve.cornelius@up.ac.za 

   

   

Prof Gustav Muller 

Associate professor 

Property law, constitutional property law, adequate housing, urban evictions gustav.muller@up.ac.za 

Prof Charles Maimela 

Deputy Dean: Teaching 

and Learning 

Law of delict, medical law, customary law and law of damages charles.maimela@up.ac.za 

   

Dr C Okorie 

Lecturer 

Intellectual property law (copyright, trademarks, patent litigation and reforms), internet 
law, Law and technology (including artificial intelligence), Cultural heritage law 

chijioke.okorie@up.ac.za 

mailto:stefan.vaneck@up.ac.za
mailto:corlia.vanheerden@up.ac.za
mailto:nthope.mapefane@up.ac.za
mailto:steve.cornelius@up.ac.za
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Ms Karabo Ozah 

Director: Centre for Child 

Law 

Child law, education law, child justice karabo.ozah@up.ac.za 

Prof Sylvia Papadopoulos 

Associate professor 

Acting Director of Centre 

for Intellectual Property 

Law 

Law innovation and technology, Internet law, ICT law, electronic payments law, data 
protection law 

sylvia.papadopoulos@up.ac.za 

Prof Elsabé Schoeman 

Faculty dean 

Comparative law, private international law/ conflict of laws elsabe.schoeman@up.ac.za 

Prof Ann Skelton 

Professor 

International children’s rights, Child law, restorative justice, child justice, 
education law 

ann.skelton@up.ac.za 

Dr F Veriava 

Senior Lecturer 

Education law, Socio-economic rights, Public interest litigation veriava@section27.org.za 

 

Institute for International and Comparative Law in Africa 

Staff member Field/s of expertise Contact details 

Prof Charles Fombad 
Director 

 

African comparative constitutional law, constitutionalism, constitutional reforms, mixed 
legal systems 
 

charles.fombad@up.ac.za 

 

 

 

Centre for Human Rights 

Staff member Field/s of expertise Contact details 

mailto:karabo.ozah@up.ac.za
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Prof Frans Viljoen 
Director 
 

Human rights in Africa, international human rights law, rule of law, constitutionalism, 
South African constitution, democratisation, democracy in Africa, democratic transition, 
elections, human rights violations, African Union, African Charter, LGBTI law, 
discrimination based on sexual orientation, African regional integration law, international 
human rights monitoring mechanisms, sexual minority rights in Africa, comparative 
constitutional law 

frans.viljoen@up.ac.za 

Mr Simphiwe Khumalo  
Communications and 

Advocacy Officer 

Xenophobia simphiwe.khumalo@up.ac.za 
 

Prof Magnus Killander 
Academic coordinator 

International organisations (UN, AU, SADC etc.), relationship between international and 
domestic law, international human rights law, foreign policy and human rights, 
comparative constitutional law in Africa 

magnus.killander@up.ac.za  

Dr Nkatha Murungi 
Assistant Director 

Children's rights, disability rights, sexual and reproductive health rights, xenophobia nkatha.murungi@up.ac.za 

 
Prof Charles Ngwena 
Professor  

Sexual and reproductive health rights, disability rights, race and cultural studies 
 

charles.ngwena@up.ac.za 
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